COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter "County") and:

DATAFLOW BISINESS SYSTEMS INC.

(hereinafter "CONTRACTOR").

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in **Exhibit A** in conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The goods and/or services to be provided are generally described as follows:

LEASED COPIERS WITH VOIN -OP MACHINES, AND PRINTERS AT ALL LIBRARY LOCATIONS. MAINTAINENCE, DELIVERY, PICKUP, REPAIR AND TONERS ARE ALL INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT

2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS:

2.1 County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of: \$ 287,008.92

TERM OF AGREEMENT:

- 3.01 The term of this Agreement is from July 1,2024 to June 30, 2027, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before County signs this Agreement.
- 3.02 The County reserves the right to cancel this Agreement, or any extension of this Agreement, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause immediately.

4.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS:

The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

Exhibit B Other:

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC. 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 NTE \$287,008.92

3.0

5.0 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS:

- 5.01 CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's agents, employees, and subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate family of an employee of the County.
- 5.02 CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.
- 5.03 CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use County premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

6.0 **PAYMENT CONDITIONS:**

- 6.01 Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the Agreement and, thereafter, may be adjusted annually as provided in this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any minimum or maximum amount of dollars to be spent under this Agreement.
- 6.02 Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of ninety days (90) prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Rate changes are not binding unless mutually agreed upon in writing by the County and the CONTRACTOR.
- 6.03 Invoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.
- 6.04 CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The County shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as the County approves in conformity with this Agreement and shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.
- 6.05 The Parties agree that CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors shall be reimbursed for mileage based upon the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) standard business mileage rate at the time of travel.

7.0 **TERMINATION:**

7.01 During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS

INC.

Agreement ID: 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 NTE \$287,008.92

- 7.02 The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. "Good cause" includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If County terminates this Agreement for good cause, the County may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The cost to the County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.
- 7.03 The County's payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state and federal governments. If funds from local, state and federal sources are not obtained and continued at a level sufficient to allow for the County's purchase of the indicated quantity of services, then the County may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and the obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall terminate immediately, or on such date thereafter, as the County may specify in its notice, unless in the meanwhile the parties enter into a written amendment modifying this Agreement.

8.0 INDEMNIFICATION:

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents, and employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, and losses whatsoever (including damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims, liabilities, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation for damage, injury, or death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR's performance of this Agreement, unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the County. "CONTRACTOR's performance" includes CONTRACTOR's action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR's officers, employees, agents and subcontractors.

9.0 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

9.01 Evidence of Coverage: Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a "Certificate of Insurance" certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the Contractor upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County's Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall <u>not</u> receive a "Notice to Proceed" with the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and the County has approved such insurance. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

9.02 <u>Oualifying Insurers:</u> All coverages, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII, according to the current A.M. Best's Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by the County's Purchasing Agent.

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC. 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 NTE \$287.008.92

9.03 Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting CONTRACTOR's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial General Liability Insurance: including but not limited to premises and operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate.

(Note: any proposed modifications to these general liability insurance requirements shall be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County approval,)

Auto Liability Coverage: must include all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, nonowned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single limit or Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

(Note: any proposed modifications to these auto insurance requirements shall be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County approval.)

Workers' Compensation Insurance: if CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability limits not less than \$1,000,000 each person, \$1,000,000 each accident and \$1,000,000 each disease.

(Note: any proposed modifications to these workers' compensation insurance requirements shall be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County approval.)

Professional Liability Insurance: if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than \$1,000,000 per claim and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is written on a "claims-made" basis rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail coverage") with the same liability limits. Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

(Note: Professional liability insurance coverage is required if the contractor is providing a professional service regulated by the state. Examples of service providers regulated by the state are insurance agents, professional architects and engineers, doctors, certified public accountants, lawyers, etc. However, other professional Contractors, such as computer or software designers, technology services, and services providers such as claims administrators, should also have professional liability. If in doubt, consult with your risk or contract manager.)

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS

INC.

07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 Agreement ID: NTE \$287,008.92

If the contractor maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums shown above, the County requires and shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or higher limits maintained by the contractor.

9.04 Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for Contractor and additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

Additional Insured Status:

The County of Monterey, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds on the commercial general liability policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations. General liability coverage shall be provided in the form of an endorsement to the CONTRACTOR'S insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or if not available, through the addition of both CG 20 10, CG 20 26, CG 20 33, or CG 20 38; and CG 20 37 if a later edition is used).

Primary Coverage:

For any claims related to this contract, the CONTRACTOR'S insurance coverage shall be primary and non-contributory and at least as broad as ISO CG 20 01 04 13 as respects the County, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the CONTRACTOR'S insurance and shall not contribute with it. This requirement shall also apply to any Excess or Umbrella liability policies.

Waiver of Subrogation:

CONTRACTOR hereby grants to County a waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer of said CONTRACTOR may acquire against the County by virtue of the payment of any loss under such insurance. CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardless of whether or not the County has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the insurer.

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC. 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027
Agreement ID: NTE \$287,008.92

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance with the County's contract administrator and County's Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect. CONTRACTOR shall always during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by County, annual certificates to County's Contract Administrator and County's Contracts/Purchasing Division. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date, County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles County, at its sole discretion, to terminate this Agreement immediately.

10.0 RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY:

- 10.1 Confidentiality: CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential information received from the County or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless County specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of carrying out CONTRACTOR's obligations under this Agreement.
- 10.2 <u>County Records:</u> When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County to perform services under this Agreement.
- 10.3 Maintenance of Records: CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and records that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations related to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the three-year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.
- 10.4 Access to and Audit of Records: The County shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess of \$10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of the County or as part of any audit of the County.

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC. 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 NTE \$287,008.92

to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.

10.5 Royalties and Inventions: County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the prior written approval of County.

11.0 NON-DISCRIMINATION:

11.1 During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, age (over 40), sexual orientation, or any other characteristic set forth in California Government code § 12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR's employment practices or in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

12.0 COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANTS:

If this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government in which the County is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

13.0 COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS:

- 13.1 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders, including but not limited to all state and federal tax laws that may affect in any manner the Project or the performance of the Services or those engaged to perform Services under this AGREEMENT as well as any privacy laws including, if applicable, HIPAA. CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges and fees, and give all notices require by law in the performance of the Services.
- 13.2 CONTRACTOR shall report immediately to County's Contracts/Purchasing Officer, in writing, any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances, regulations, orders, and/or guidelines in relation to the Project of the performance of the Services.

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC. 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 NTE \$287,008.92 13.3 All documentation prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for a completed project that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in force at the time such documentation is prepared.

14.0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR:

In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is always acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as an employee of the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of employee benefits including but not limited to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR's performance of this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold County harmless from any and all liability which County may incur because of CONTRACTOR's failure to pay such taxes.

15.0 NOTICES:

Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage prepaid mail to the County and CONTRACTOR'S contract administrators at the addresses listed below:

FOR COUNTY:	FOR CONTRACTOR:
Jennifer Hansen Administrative Services Officer	DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC
Name and Title	Name and Title
188 Seaside Cir Marina. Ca. 93933	540 WORK STREET SALINAS, CA. 93901
Address	Address
831-883-7569	831-759-8760
Phone:	Phone:

16.0 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

- 16.01 Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the services required to be rendered under this Agreement.
- 16.02 <u>Amendment:</u> This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC. 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 NTE \$287,008.92

- 16.03 Waiver: Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.
- 16.04 <u>Contractor:</u> The term "CONTRACTOR" as used in this Agreement includes CONTRACTOR's officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR's behalf in the performance of this Agreement.
- 16.05 <u>Disputes:</u> CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.
- Assignment and Subcontracting: The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the County. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of the County. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requirements of this Agreement.
- 16.07 <u>Successors and Assigns:</u> This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of the County and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.
- 16.08 <u>Headings:</u> The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this Agreement.
- 16.09 <u>Time is of the Essence:</u> Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 16.10 **Governing Law:** This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of California; venue shall be Monterey County.
- 16.11 Non-exclusive Agreement: This Agreement is non-exclusive and both County and CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.
- 16.12 Construction of Agreement: The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.
- 16.13 **Counterparts:** This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC. 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 NTE \$287,008.92

- 16.14 Authority: Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to enter into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 16.15 <u>Integration:</u> This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that the County signs the Agreement.
- 16.16 <u>Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions:</u> In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

17.0 CONSENT TO USE OF ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES.

17.1 The parties to this Agreement consent to the use of electronic signatures via DocuSign to execute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of electronic signatures is governed by state and federal law, 15 U.S.C. Section 7001 et seq.; California Government Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 et. seq. Pursuant to said state and federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties to this Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits to this Agreement, with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned signatures in portable document format (PDF).

17.2 Counterparts.

The parties to this Agreement understand and agree that this Agreement can be executed in two (2) or more counterparts and transmitted electronically via facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in portable document format (PDF) via email transmittal.

17.3 Form: Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile.

Executed counterparts of this Agreement may be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in portable document format (PDF) by e-mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed. On such confirmed delivery, the signatures in the facsimile or PDF data file shall be deemed to have the same force and effect as if the manually signed counterpart or counterparts had been delivered to the other party in person.

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC. 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 NTE \$287,008.92

****** THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK *******

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC. 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 NTE \$287,008.92

18.0 SIGNATURE PAGE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and year written below.

	COUNTY OF MONTEREY		CONTRACTO DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS	
Ву:	Contracts/Purchasing Officer	By:	Contractor/Business, P. Olyano G.	Name *
Date:			(Signature of Chair, President, or Olegario Gomez	Vice-President) President
By:	D		Name and Title 6/25/2024	
Date:	Department Head (if applicable)	Date:	0/23/2024 9	9:35 AM PDT
Dave	Approved as to Form Office of the County Counsel Susan K. Blitch, County Counsel Docusigned by:	By:	Docusigned by Olyanic a	Gomes
Ву:	Robert 1. Brayer County Counsel		(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, Asst. Treasurer)	CFO, Treasurer, or
Date:	7/16/2024 12:52 PM PDT	-	Olegario Gomez	President
24.0.	Approved as to distant Provisions	Date: _	Name and Title 6/25/2024	9:33 AM PDT
Ву:	Jennifer Forsyth AE7E657875454AE Auditor/Controller 7/16/2024 3:49 PM PDT	,		
Date:				
Approve Office o	ed as to Liability Provisions f the County Counsel-Risk Management			
By:	David Bolton, Risk Manager			
Date: _				
County B	oard of Supervisors' Agreement No.	ap	proved on	me of the corporation

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required Approval by Auditor-Controller is required

DATAFLOW BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC. 07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027

07/01/2024 - 06/30/2027 NTE \$287,008.92

³Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraphs 8 or 9

Exhibit A

Scope of Work

Dataflow Business Systems Inc. will provide the Monterey County Free Libraries with leased copiers and printers for the library system. The lease agreement includes maintenance, delivery, repair, pick up and toners are also included.

Service dates are from 7/1/2024 - 6/30/2027.

NTE \$ 287,008.92

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	1 11:24 AM PDT	Sales Rep	Name: 01	egari	o Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems	nSales Rep	Phone: 83	317598	8760 ext 105
Company Addres	3.340 Work St. Suite E	Sales Rep	Signature	- Brandon	and her
	Salinas CA 93901			Olegan	io Gomes
THOMES POLI	uipment shall be provided on a: _ n : X Yes No	m	onth term	1 X 3	б-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	0.23	3.95/mont	4.	
Finisher Model:		\$	/mont		Mater Branch & Co.
Add-on:	Document Processor	\$	/mont		Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Co	ain Ardonte	/HIOIII	10.	features as Add-ons.
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	S S	/mont		Security Note: The County
Add-on:		\$	/mont		requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:		\$	/mont		and data overwrite capabilities. If
Add-on:		\$	/mont		these are standard features do not
Security Add-on:		\$	/mont		list them as add-ons. However, if
Security Add-on:		S	/montl		add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$	/month		these requirements, please list
Fotal Monthly			95/month		those.
Rental:		Ψ	-7IIIOHI	١ ١	
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00			/monti	b
Cost-Per-Copy:		0.06 - Blad	k \$ 0.0	Conv	54
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations) strative Office	all be includ Stap	ed in pric les includ	ing ab led as i	ove needed (no limitations)
188 Sea	side Circle	Bill To:			unty Free Libraries
	CA 93933				Circle
			Marina		
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	me & phone): Oly Gomez 831.77 Date:	6. 15.5 fing C	ontact (na	ame &	phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.88
F THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO TE, ITD REVIEW AND APPROVA	AT 12 KEGU	TY NET	WOR	K AND USED AS A SHARED
D Security Review	v Approved by: Mulslas John	Girard I	6/14 Pate:	4/202	4 10:51 AM PDT

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	12:57 PM PDT	Sales Rep	Name: 01	egari	o Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow BUsiness Systems 1				8760 ext 105
Company Addres	S:540 Work St. Suite E.	Sales Rep	Signature	Document	die.
	Salinas CA 93901			Olegani	o Gomes
12-month tem	uipment shall be provided on a: n : X Yes No	n	onth term	X 36	5-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh IM C3510	0 21	7.41/mon	ela.	
Finisher Model:	SR-3320 Document Finisher		.17 /mon		Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:	PB3330 Paper Tray Unit		.06 /mont		features as Add-ons.
Add-on:	BU-3100 Bridge Unit	\$5.	9 /mont	h	Toutaines as Aud-Oils,
Add-on:	PU3080NA		00 /mont		Security Note: The County
Add-on:		\$	/mont		requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:		\$	/mont		and data overwrite capabilities. If
Add-on:		\$	/mont		these are standard features do not
Security Add-on:		\$	/mont		list them as add-ons. However, if
ecurity Add-on:		\$	/mont		add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$	/montl		these requirements, please list
otal Monthly Rental:		\$292	.01/montl	1	those.
Monthly Copies In	cluded (if any); 0.00			/montl	
ost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$ (0.05 - Bla	ck \$ 0.0	/HIOHH	ш
Toner included hip To: Administration 188 Sea	te and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up shas needed (no limitations) trative office- MCFL side Circle CA 93933	nall be include	ded in pric ples includ Monter	ing ab led as r ey Cou aside	needed (no limitations) unty Free Libraries Circle
			Contact (n	ame &	phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.883
THE LING DEVICE	E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	AL IS REQI	UIRED.		
D Security Review	w Approved by: Miliolas John	Grard	Date:	.4/202	4 10:38 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7BBB8259-DE1F-412F-B5AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olega	rio Gomez				
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Sales Rep Phone: 831-759					
Company Addres	S: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep Signature:					
	540 Work Street Sume E, Satinas CA 93901	- Similaro.					
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED		month term	36-month term 24-month term				
Copier Model:	Ricoh P C600	\$ 45.52 /month					
Finisher Model:		- TANGALLA					
Add-on:			Note: Do not list standard				
Add-on:		7 - 11 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 -	features as Add-ons.				
Add-on:							
Add-on:			Security Note: The County				
Add-on:		\$ /month	requires full hard disk encryption				
Add-on:		\$ /month	and data overwrite capabilities. I				
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do not				
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, if				
Other:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet				
Total Monthly		\$ /month	these requirements, please list				
Rental:		\$45.52 /month	Liloso,				
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00	- lui	4				
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - B	/mo lack \$ 0.01 /cor					
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations) http://www.commons.com/ Circle	all be included in pricing	above as needed (no limitations) Free Ubraries				
Marina, CA 9	Marina, CA 93933						
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	ne & phone):	Marina, CA 83933 Billing Contact (name					
F THIS DEVICE		THE COUNTY NETWO	ORK AND USED AS A SHARED				
	v Approved by:						

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	9:47 AM PDT	Sales Re	p Name: 01	egario	o Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems	InSales Re	n Phone: 8:	217500	760 out 105
Company Addres	s: 540 Work St. Suite E	Sales Re	p Signature	- Danage	dig:
	Salinas CA 93901			Oleganie	5 Gomes
TT-THOUGH ICIN	uipment shall be provided on a: _		month term	1 X 36	5-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	Te:	29 DE/	41	
inisher Model:	Konrea C2301	\$	238.95/mon		1
dd-on:	Document Processor	\$	/mon		Note: Do not list standard
dd-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$	/mon		features as Add-ons.
dd-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Co	oin Accon	/mont		Sometha Nata The Care
dd-on;	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$			Security Note: The County requires full hard disk encryption
dd-on:	Kontea C2501 Wife Harriess	\$	/mont		and data overwrite capabilities. If
dd-on:		\$	/mont		these are standard features do not
ecurity Add-on:		\$	/mont		list them as add-ons. However, if
curity Add-on:		\$	/mont		add-ons are required to meet
ther:		\$	/mont		these requirements, please list
otal Monthly			/mont 38.95/mont	1	those.
ental:		- P	THOM!	a	
onthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.0			/month	
ost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$	0.06 - B	ack \$ 0.0	/шопи Ивари	
Toner included ip To: Aromas II 387 Blo	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sl as needed (no limitations) Library hm Ave.	hall be incl	uded in pric aples includ b: Monter	cing about the design of the d	nceded (no limitations) unty Free Libraries Circle
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	me & phone): Oly Gomez 831.77 Date:	76.155fing			phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.883
THIS DEVICE	C, IID KEVIEW A MUSINGROV	AL IS REC	QUIRED.		K AND USED AS A SHARED
) Security Review	v Approved by: Mcholas John	Girard	_ Date:	2/2024	4 10:25 AM PDT

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	1 9:51 AM PDT	Sales Re	p Name: 01	egario	Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems 1	nGales Re	p Phone: 0:	217500	760 105
Company Addres	s:540 Work St. Suite E Salinas CA 93901	Sales Re	p Signature	Olegano	in Gomes
TE-INOURI ICILI	nipment shall be provided on a:			Addisona	HAT.
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	6.	20 NE/	-3	
inisher Model:	Nonrea C2301	\$	38.95/mon		37 . 5
Add-on:	Document Processor	\$	/mon		Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$	/mon		features as Add-ons.
dd-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Co	ain Accor	/mont		Samuela Mata The Court
dd-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$			Security Note: The County
dd-on;	Tonica CESO, wife namess	\$	/mont		requires full hard disk encryption and data overwrite capabilities. If
dd-on:		\$	/mont		these are standard features do not
ecurity Add-on:		\$	/mont		list them as add-ons. However, if
ecurity Add-on:		\$			add-ons are required to meet
ther:		\$	/mont		these requirements, please list
otal Monthly		\$	/mont		those.
ental:		1 2-		n	
lonthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00			/month	
ost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$0.	.06 - Bla	ck \$0.01	Anone	
Toner included hip To: Big Sur Highway	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations) Library 1 at Ripplewood Resort , CA 93920	pall be incl	uded in prica aples includ o: Monter	cing abo ded as n ey Cou aside	nty Free Libraries Circle
					phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.883
THIS DEVICE INTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	AL IS RE	QUIRED.		
Security Review	Approved by: Mcholas John	Girard	_ Date:	2/2024	1 10:25 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 78B88259-DE1F-412F-85AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Ren N	ame: Olegar	10 Gomez			
Company Name: Dates	Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760-Ext; (05						
Company Address: 54	Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E. Salinae CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:				
The following equipm 12-month term *NETWORKED:	nent shall be provided on a: _	mo	nth term 🔳 3	36-month term 24-month term			
	C300F	\$ 86.71	/month	1			
Finisher Model:		\$	/month	Note: Do not list standard			
Add-on:		\$	/month	features as Add-ons.			
Add-on:		\$	/month	- Toutal of as Add-Oils.			
Add-on:		\$	/month	Security Note: The County			
Add-on:		\$	/month	requires full hard disk encryption			
Add-on:		\$	/month	and data overwrite capabilities. If			
Add-on:		\$	/month	these are standard features do not			
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, if			
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	add-ons are required to meet			
Other:		\$	/month	these requirements, please list			
Total Monthly Rental:		\$	_/month	those.			
Monthly Copies Includ	led (if any): 0.00	100.11	/mor	- th			
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.08 - I	Black \$ 0.01	/cop				
Toner included as a	nd repair costs shall be include lation, and machine pick-up sl needed (no limitations)	hall be include	bove, includi	no desse Procifera			
Ship To: Monterey County Fr	ree Libraries - Buena Vista	Bill To: Monterey County Free Libraries					
18250 Tara Drive			188 Seaside Circle				
Salinas CA 93908	· ·	Marine, CA 93933					
Vendor Contact (name & phone):		Billing Contact (name & phone):					
*IF THIS DEVICE W PRINTING DEVICE, I	ILL BE CONNECTED TO TO REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUNTAL IS REQU	TY NETWO	RK AND USED AS A SHARED			
TD Security Review A	pproved by:		ate:				

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 6/12/2024	10:58 AM PDT	Sales Rep Name: 01	egario Gomez
Company Name: 1	Dataflow Business Systems 1	nsiales Rep Phone: 83	317598760 ext 105
Company Address	5:540 Work St. Suite E Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep Signature	Olegario Gomes
The following equ 12-month term *NETWORKED		month term	n 🗵 36-month term 🔲 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh P C600	\$ 45.52 /mon	nth
Finisher Model:		\$ /mon	
Add-on:		\$ /mon	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Add-on:		\$ /mon	th and data overwrite capabilities. If
Add-on:		\$ /mon	th these are standard features do not
Security Add-on:		\$ /mon	th list them as add-ons. However, if
Security Add-on:		\$ /mont	th add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$ /mont	
Total Monthly Rental:		\$45.52 /mont	th those.
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00		/month
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$0	.06 - Black \$0.01	/copy
All delivery, in Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up si as needed (no limitations)	hall be included in pri	ncluding drums & rollers icing above ided as needed (no limitations)
amily To:	ista Library	Bill To: Monter	rey County Free Libraries
	ara Drive		easide Circle
Salinas	CA 93908	Marin	a CA 93933
Vendor Contact (na Requested Delivery	me & phone): Oly Gomez 831.7 Date:	76. 1871 fing Contact (1	name & phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.883.
FIF THIS DEVICE	E, ITO REVIEW AND APPROV	AL IS REQUIRED.	TWORK AND USED AS A SHARED
TD Security Review	W. Approved by: Mcholas John	Girard Date: 6/	/14/2024 10:39 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7BBB8259-DE1F-412F-B5AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olega	ario Gomez			
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Sales Rep Phone; 831-759-8780-Ext: 105				
Company Address	S: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep Signature:				
The following equ 12-month term *NETWORKED		month term	36-month term 24-month term			
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	\$ 238.95 /month				
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard			
Add-on:	Document Processor	\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard features as Add-ons.			
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$ /month	reatines as Add-Ons.			
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter	\$ /month	Security Note: The County			
Add-on:	Konica C250/ Wire Harness	\$ /month	requires full hard disk encryption			
Add-on:		\$ /month	and data overwrite capabilities. If			
Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do not			
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, if			
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet			
Other:		\$ /month	these requirements, please list			
Total Monthly Rental:		\$_238.95 /month	those.			
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00	/ma	onth			
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - E					
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations) nty Free Libraries - Buena Vista	Bill To: Monterey County	g above as needed (no limitations) y Free Libraries			
Salinas CA 9		188 Seaside Circle				
		Marina, CA 939	33			
/endor Contact (name & phone):		Billing Contact (name & phone):				
IF THIS DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUNTY NETW AL IS REQUIRED.	ORK AND USED AS A SHARED			
TD Security Review	v Approved by:	Date:				

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	11:05 AM PDT	Sales Rep 1			
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems 1	nSales Rep I	hone: 83	17598	760 ext 105
Company Address	S:540 Work St. Suite E	Sales Rep S	ignature;	Donaffere	
	Salinas CA 93901			Olegario	Gomes
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED		m	onth term	X 36	-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh IM C300f	\$ 86.	71 /mont	th	
Finisher Model:		\$	/mont		Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:		\$	/mont		features as Add-ons.
Add-on:		\$	/mont		
Add-on:		\$	/mont		Security Note: The County
Add-on:		\$	/mont		requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:		\$	/monti	h	and data overwrite capabilities. If
Add-on:		\$	/montl	h	these are standard features do not
Security Add-on:		\$	/montl	h	list them as add-ons. However, if
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	h	add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$	/month		these requirements, please list
Total Monthly		\$86.7	1 /month	1	those.
Rental:					
Monthly Copies Inc				/montl	1
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$ 6	0.06 - Blac	k \$ 0.0	Фору	
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations)	iall be includ	ed in pric	ing ab	g drums & rollers ove needed (no limitations)
Ship To: Castrov	ille Library peegle Street	Bill To:			inty Free Libraries
	ille CA 95012		188 Se		Circle 3933
Vendor Contact (nat Requested Delivery	me & phone): Oly Gomez 831.77 Date:	76 - 155 fing C	ontact (na	ame &	phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.883
IF THIS DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO	THE COUN	TY NET	WOR	K AND USED AS A SHARED
KINTING DEVIC	E, IID KEVIEW ANDARBROV	AL IS REQU	IRED.		
D Security Review	w Approved by: Meliolas John	Girard	6/1 Date:	4/202	4 10:39 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7BBB8259-DE1F-412F-B5AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 08/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olegario Gomez					
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Color D. Di					
Company Address	S: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep Signature:					
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED	L .	month term [36-month term 24-month term				
Copier Model:	Ricoh P C600	\$ 45.52 /month					
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	Notes Do not list stands 1				
Add-on:		\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard features as Add-ons.				
Add-on:		\$ /month	reatures as Add-ons.				
Add-on:		\$ /month	Security Note: The County				
Add-on:		\$ /month	requires full hard disk encryption				
Add-on:		\$ /month	and data overwrite capabilities. If				
Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do not				
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, if				
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet				
Other:		\$ /month	these requirements, please list				
Total Monthly Rental:		\$ 45.52 /month	those.				
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up shas needed (no limitations)	ed in pricing above, included in pricing Staples included	ding drums & rollers g above as needed (no limitations)				
11160 Speeg		Bill To: Monterey County Free Libraries 188 Seaside Circle					
Castroville CA	N 95012	Marina, CA 93933					
Vendor Contact (nar Requested Delivery	me & phone): Date:	Billing Contact (name & phone):					
FIF THIS DEVICE PRINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUNTY NETW AL IS REQUIRED.	ORK AND USED AS A SHARED				
	v Approved by:						

DocuSign Envelope ID: 78BB8259-DE1F-412F-B5AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name:	olegari	O Gomez		
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	0.1 7 71				
Company Addres	s:	Sales Rep Signatur	PA:			
	S: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901	prior rep pignatu	16.	1		
minimum 66711	uipment shall be provided on a: Yes No	month te	rm 🔳 36	6-month term 24-month term		
Copier Model:	Konica C250l	\$ 238.95 /mc	41.			
Finisher Model:	1	1,742.4	onth onth	- N		
Add-on:	Document Processor			Note: Do not list standard		
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet		onth	features as Add-ons.		
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter			Committee NL 1 CT C		
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness			Security Note: The County		
Add-on:	The state of the s			requires full hard disk encryption		
Add-on:				and data overwrite capabilities. If these are standard features do not		
Security Add-on:		\$ /mo		list them as add-ons. However, if		
ecurity Add-on:			add-ons are required to meet			
Other:				these requirements, please list		
Total Monthly		\$ /moi		those.		
Rental:		\$ 238.95 /moi	nth			
Monthly Copies In	cluded (if any): 0.00					
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.08 - 8	lack \$ 0 ns	/mont	n		
Toner included		Bill To: Monterey 188 Sea	ricing ab uded as v County Free uside Circle	needed (no limitations)		
	1100012	Marina.	CA 93933			
		Billing Contact	(name &	nhone):		
endor Contact (natequested Delivery	me & phone):	_ bumig Contact	(, p.20114).		
IF THIS DEVICE	me & phone): Date: WILL BE CONNECTED TO TE, ITD REVIEW AND APPROVA	THE COUNTY N				

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 6/12/2024	11:07 AM PDT	Sales Rep N	ame: Ole	egario	Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems 1	nSales Rep Pi	hone: 83	175987	760 ext 105
Company Addres	S:540 Work St. Suite E Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep Si	gnature	Olegario	Gones
12-month term	nipment shall be provided on a:	m	nth term	36-	month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh IM C300f	\$ 86.	71 /mont	th	
Finisher Model:		\$	/mont		Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:		\$	/mont		features as Add-ons.
Add-on;		\$	/mont		1444 010,
Add-on:		\$	/mont		Security Note: The County
Add-on:		\$	/mont		requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:		\$	/mont		and data overwrite capabilities. If
Add-on:		\$	/mont		these are standard features do not
ecurity Add-on:		\$	/montl	h	list them as add-ons. However, if
ecurity Add-on:		\$	/montl	h	add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$	/montl		these requirements, please list
Total Monthly Rental:		\$86.7	1 /month	h	those.
Monthly Copies In	cluded (if any): 0.00			/month	
cost-Per-Copy:		0.06 - Blac			
All delivery, in Toner included hip To: Carmel 65 W Carmel	ce and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sit as needed (no limitations) Valley Library Armel Valley Rd Valley CA 93924	hall be includ	ed in prides included Montero	cing abo ded as r ey Cou aside	ove needed (no limitations) nty Free Libraries Circle
Carmel	variey CA 93924		Marina	CA 93	3933
endor Contact (na equested Delivery	me & phone): Oly Gomez 831.7 Date:	76 . 15 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ontact (n	ame &	phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.883
F THIS DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	'AL IS REQU	IRED.		
D Security Revie	w Approved by: Mcholas John	. Girard I	6/1 Date:	L4/2024	4 10:39 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 788B8259-DE1F-412F-85AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 08/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olega	rio Gomez			
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760 Ext: 105				
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:	Orbyen. 100			
The following equal 12-month term		month term	36-month term 24-month term			
Copier Model:	Ricoh P C600	\$ 45.52 /month				
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	Note: Do not list at 1 1			
Add-on:		\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard features as Add-ons.			
Add-on:		\$ /month	readures as Add-ons,			
Add-on:		\$ /month	Security Note: The County			
Add-on:		\$ /month	requires full hard disk encryption			
Add-on:		\$ /month	and data overwrite capabilities. If			
Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do not			
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, if			
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet			
Other:		\$ /month	these requirements, please list			
Total Monthly Rental:		\$ 45.62 /month	those.			
Monthly Copies Inc Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - 1	ed in prining shows in-last	py .			
Toner included	as needed (no limitations)	hall be included in pricing	above as needed (no limitations)			
Ship To: Monterey Cour	nty Free Libraries - Cerme!	Bill To: Monterey County	Free Libraries			
65 W Carmel		188 Spaside Circ				
Carmel CA 93	3924	Marina, CA 9393	3			
Vendor Contact (nar Requested Delivery	me & phone): Date:	Billing Contact (name	e & phone):			
FIF THIS DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUNTY NETWO	ORK AND USED AS A SHARED			
TD Security Review	v Approved by:	Date:				

DocuSign Envelope ID: 78888259-DE1F-412F-85AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olegario Gomez				
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8780 Ext. 105				
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93801		Sales Rep Signature:	0.000			
12-month term	uipment shall be provided on a: Yes No	month term	36-month term 24-month term			
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	\$ 238.95 /month				
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	Note De Aller			
Add-on:	Document Processor	\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard			
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$ /month	features as Add-ons.			
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter	\$ /month	Samuelta Mata The Co.			
Add-on:	Add-on: Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$ /month	Security Note: The County			
Add-on: Add-on: Security Add-on: Other:	\$ /month	requires full hard disk encryption and data overwrite capabilities. If				
			these are standard features do not			
	1,000	list them as add-ons. However, if				
		add-ons are required to meet				
			these requirements, please list			
Total Monthly Rental:		\$/month \$_238.95_/month	those.			
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00	/moi	4			
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - E	/Inol llack \$ 0.01 /cop				
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations)	d in pricing above, include all be included in pricing	to a second			
	nty Free Libraries - Carmel Valley	Bill To: Monterey County F	Free Libraries			
65 W Carmel		188 Seaside Circi				
Carmel Valley	y CA 93924	Marina, CA 93933				
endor Contact (name & phone):equested Delivery Date:		Billing Contact (name	& phone):			
IF THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO	THE COUNTY NETWO	RK AND USED AS A SHARED			
TD Security Review		Date:				

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 6/12/2024	11:09 AM PDT	Sales Ren	Name: 01	egario	o Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems 1	nales Rer	Phone: 83	317502	760 ext 105
Company Addres	s: 540 work St. Suite E	Sales Ren	Signature	- Description	dec
	Salinas CA 93901			Olegania	Comes
	uipment shall be provided on a: _ n : X Yes No		month term	n 🗶 36	i-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh IM C300f	I ¢ R	6.71 /mon	4la	
Finisher Model:	11.001 13.1 03001	\$	/mon		Note De 4 list star 1 . 1
Add-on:		\$	/mon		Note: Do not list standard features as Add-ons.
Add-on:		\$	/mon		reatures as Add-ons.
Add-on:		\$	/mont		Security Note: The County
Add-on:		\$	/mont		requires full hard disk encryption
\dd-on:		\$	/mont		and data overwrite capabilities. If
Add-on;		\$	/mont		these are standard features do not
ecurity Add-on:		\$	/mont		list them as add-ons. However, if
ecurity Add-on:		\$	/mont		add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$	/mont		these requirements, please list
Total Monthly			.71 /mont	h	those.
tental:		*	7110116	.	
Monthly Copies In	cluded (if any): 0.00			/month	1
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$	0.06 - B1	ack \$ 0.0	Mony	
Toner included hip To: Gonzale 851 Fif	te and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sl as needed (no limitations) s Library th Street, Ste. T	hall be inch	aded in pricaples includes Monter	cing ab ded as i ey Cou aside	nceded (no limitations) unty Free Libraries Circle
equested Delivery	Date:				phone); Jennifer Hansen 831.883
F THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	E, IID KEVIEW ADUSHRKOV	AL IS REC	QUIRED.		K AND USED AS A SHARED
D Security Review	w Approved by: Mcholas John	Girard	Date:	4/202	4 10:40 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 78BB8259-DE1F-412F-B5AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Ren N	ame. Olegai	nio Gomez ~	
Company Name:	Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760 Ext: 105				
Company Address	Sales Rep S	ignature:	O'O'O EXCLUSION		
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED	1	mo	onth term 🔳	36-month term 24-month term	
Copier Model:	Ricoh P C600	\$ 45.52	/month		
Finisher Model:		\$	/month	Note: Do not list standard	
Add-on:		\$	/month	features as Add-ons.	
Add-on:		\$	/month	teatures as Aud-ons.	
Add-on:		\$	/month	Security Note: The County	
Add-on:		\$	/month	requires full hard disk encryption	
Add-on:		\$	/month	and data overwrite capabilities. In	
Add-on:		\$	/month	these are standard features do not	
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, if	
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	add-ons are required to meet	
Other:		\$	/month	these requirements, please list	
Total Monthly		\$ 45.52	/month	those.	
Rental:		1			
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00		/mo	nth	
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - E	3lack \$ 0.01	/cop		
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up shas needed (no limitations) http://doi.org/10.1001/10.10	iall be include Stapl	ed in pricing es included a Monterey County I 188 Seaside Circle	above as needed (no limitations) Free Libraries	
The second second second			Martna, CA 93933		
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	ne & phone); Date:	Billing Co	ontact (name	& phone):	
IF THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUN AL IS REQU	TY NETWO	PRK AND USED AS A SHARED	
TD Security Review			ate:		

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7BBB8259-DE1F-412F-B5AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep N	Vame: Olegar	TO GOMEZ		
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Sales Day Phones and Transfer and				
Company Address	5: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep S				
The following equipment 12-month term *NETWORKED		m	onth term 🔳 3	36-month term 24-month term		
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	\$ 238.9	5 /month	1		
Finisher Model:		\$	/month	Note: Do not list standard		
Add-on:	Document Processor	\$	/month	features as Add-ons.		
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$	/month	Testales as ride-ons.		
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter	\$	/month	Security Note: The County		
Add-on:	-On: Konica C250l Wire Harness		/month	requires full hard disk encryption		
Add-on:		\$	/month	and data overwrite capabilities. If		
Add-on:		\$	/month	these are standard features do not		
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, if		
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	add-ons are required to meet		
Other:		\$	/month	these requirements, please list		
Total Monthly Rental:		\$ 238.9	-	those.		
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00		/mor	nth		
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - (Black \$ 0.01	/cop	_		
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sl as needed (no limitations)	hall be includ	above, includi led in pricing a	ing drums & rollers		
	inty Free Libraries - Gonzales	Bill To:	Monterey County F	ree Libraries		
851 Fifth St			188 Seaside Circle	8		
Gonzales CA	. 93926	Marina, CA 93933				
Vendor Contact (na Requested Delivery	me & phone):	Billing C	ontact (name	& phone):		
*IF THIS DEVICE PRINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUN 'AL IS REQI	TY NETWO	PRK AND USED AS A SHARED		
TD Security Review	w Approved by:		Date:			

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 6/12/2024	11:10 AM PDT	Sales Ren	Name: Olega	ario Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems 1	nales Ren	Phone: 8317	508760 AV+ 105
Company Addres	s:540 Work St. Suite E Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep	Signature:	egation commen
12-month term	nipment shall be provided on a: _ Yes No	n	onth term 🔀	36-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh IM C300f	\$ 86	.71 /month	
Finisher Model:		\$	/month	Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:		\$	/month	features as Add-ons.
Add-on:		S	/month	Towns and Track Office.
Add-on:		\$	/month	Security Note: The County
Add-on:		\$	/month	requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:	*	\$	/month	and data overwrite capabilities. If
\dd-on:		\$	/month	these are standard features do not
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, if
ecurity Add-on:		\$	/month	add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$	/month	these requirements, please list
fotal Monthly Rental:		\$86.	71 /month	those.
Monthly Copies In	cluded (if any): 0.00		· /	onth
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$	0.06 - Bla	ck \$ 0.0/20	ORILI
XI All delivery, in X Toner included hip To: Greenfic 315 EL	Camino Real	hall be included Staj	ded in pricing ples included Monterey	ding drums & rollers g above as needed (no limitations) County Free Libraries ide Circle
Greenfi	eld CA 93927		Marina C	
endor Contact (na	me & phone): Oly Gomez 831.7	76. 15.74ing (e & phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.88
equested Delivery F THIS DEVICE	Date:	THE COU	NTY NETW	ORK AND USED AS A SHARED
D Security Review				2024 10:41 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7BBB8259-DE1F-412F-B5AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024	Sales Rep Name: Olegario Gomez					
Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems inc.		Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760 Ext: 185				
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep Sig	gnature:	OF COLOR TO		
The following equivalent 12-month term *NETWORKED:		mon	nth term 🔳	36-month term 24-month term		
Copier Model:	Ricoh P C600	\$ 45.52	/month			
Finisher Model:		\$	/month	Non Division 1		
Add-on:		\$	/month	Note: Do not list standard		
Add-on:		\$		features as Add-ons.		
Add-on:		\$	/month	Committee National Committee Committ		
Add-on:		\$	/month	Security Note: The County		
Add-on:		\$	/month	requires full hard disk encryption		
Add-on:		\$	/month	and data overwrite capabilities these are standard features do r		
Security Add-on:			/month			
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, i		
Other:		\$	/month	add-ons are required to meet these requirements, please list		
Total Monthly		\$	/month	those.		
Rental:		\$ 45.52	_/month			
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if anv): 0.00		/mo	m4h		
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - E	Black \$ 0.01	/mo			
Toner included		Bill To:	in pricing	above as needed (no limitations) Free Libraries le		
endor Contact (nan lequested Delivery	ne & phone):	Billing Co	ntact (name	& phone):		
IF THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUNT AL IS REQUI	Y NETWO	DRK AND USED AS A SHARED		

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024	Sales Rep Name: Olegario Gomez					
Company Name:	Sales Rep Phone; 831-759-8760 Ext. (05)					
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:				
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED		me	onth term	36-month term 24-month term		
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	\$ 159.4	5 /month			
Finisher Model:		\$	/month	Notes Dr. not Heat 1		
Add-on:	Document Processor	\$		Note: Do not list standard		
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$	/month	features as Add-ons.		
Add-on:		\$		- Conveit Notes The C		
Add-on:		\$	/month	Security Note: The County requires full hard disk encryption		
Add-on:		\$		and data overwrite capabilities. I		
Add-on:		\$	/month	these are standard features do n		
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, is		
Security Add-on:		\$		add-ons are required to meet		
Other:		\$	/month	these requirements, please list		
Total Monthly		\$ 159.45		those.		
Rental:		\$ 100.40	/monu			
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00		/moi	-41		
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.08 - E	3lack \$ 0.01	/cop			
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations)	Stapi	ed in pricing a	above s needed (no limitations)		
315 El Carnin			168 Seaside Circl	e		
Greenfield CA 93927			Marina, CA 93933			
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	ne & phone): Date:	Billing C	ontact (name	& phone):		
F THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUN	TY NETWO	RK AND USED AS A SHARED		
	Approved by:		Date:			

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7BBB8259-DE1F-412F-B5AB-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Ren I	Jame. Olega	rio Gomez				
Company Name:	Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems Inc. Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901			Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760 Ext: 105				
Company Addres	Sales Rep Signature;							
	outes resp c	vignature,	()					
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED		m	onth term	36-month term 24-month term				
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	\$ 238.9	S /					
Finisher Model:		\$ 230.3	, 111011LL					
Add-on:	Document Processor	S	/month	Note: Do not list standard				
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$	/month	features as Add-ons.				
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter	\$	/month	Security Natural Title Co.				
Add-on:	The state of the court wooden	\$	/month	Security Note: The County				
Add-on: Security Add-on: Security Add-on:	\$	/month	requires full hard disk encryption					
		\$	/month	and data overwrite capabilities.				
		/month	these are standard features do not list them as add-ons. However, if					
	\$	/month	add-ons are required to meet					
Other:			/month	these requirements, please list				
Total Monthly		\$	/month	those.				
Rental:		\$ 238.95	_/month	aroso.				
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00		f					
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - B	Slack \$ 0.01	/mo					
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations) http://www.scales.com/seld/seld/seld/seld/seld/seld/seld/seld	Stap	ed in pricing	above as needed (no limitations) Free Libraries				
Greenfield CA 93927			Marina, CA 9393					
endor Contact (nar	ne & phone): Date:	Billing C		& phone):				
F THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO SE, ITD REVIEW AND APPROVA	THE COUN AL IS REQU	TY NETWO	ORK AND USED AS A SHARED				
	Approved by:							

DocuSign Envelope ID: 78888259-DE1F-412F-85A8-FE6D49FE08B9

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

] 488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Ren N	Jame. O legal	10 GOMez		
Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems Inc.		Sales Rep Phone: 831-250-0700 Ext: 105				
Company Address: 640 Work Street Suite E, Salines CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:				
The following equipm 12-month term *NETWORKED:	ent shall be provided on a: _	mo	onth term	36-month term 24-month term		
Copier Model: Ric	oh P C600	\$ 45.52	lm = 41.			
Finisher Model:		\$ 45.52	THOME			
Add-on:		\$	/month	Note: Do not list standard		
Add-on:		\$	/month	features as Add-ons.		
Add-on:		\$	/month			
Add-on:		\$	/month	Security Note: The County		
Add-on:			/month	requires full hard disk encryption		
Add-on:		\$	/month	and data overwrite capabilities. If		
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	these are standard features do not		
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, if		
Other:		\$	/month	add-ons are required to meet		
Total Monthly		\$	/month	these requirements, please list those.		
Rental:		\$ 45.52	/month	Hose,		
Monthly Copies Include	ed (if any): 0.00					
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - B	lack \$ 0.01	/mor /cop			
Toner included as no		ali be include	bove, includied in pricing a			
Ship To: Monterey County Fre	B Libraries - King City	Bill To:	Monterey County F	100 i Ibrariae		
402 Broadway			188 Seaside Circle			
King City CA 93930			Marina, CA 93933			
Vendor Contact (name & Requested Delivery Date	t phone):	Billing Co	ontact (name	& phone):		
IF THIS DEVICE WII RINTING DEVICE, IT	LL BE CONNECTED TO TO TO REVIEW AND APPROVA	THE COUNT	TY NETWO	RK AND USED AS A SHARED		
TD Security Review Ap	proved by:	D	ate:			

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Oleg	ario Gomez
Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems Inc.		Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760 Ed: 105	
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:	
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED		month term	36-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Konica C250l	\$ 238.95 /month	
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	Note: Do not But to 1 1
Add-on:	Document Processor	\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard features as Add-ons. Security Note: The County requires full hard disk encryption and data overwrite capabilities. If these are standard features do not list them as add-ons. However, if add-ons are required to meet these requirements, please list those.
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$ /month	
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter	\$ /month	
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$ /month	
Add-on:		\$ /month	
Add-on:		\$ /month	
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	
Security Add-on:			
Other:		The second second	
Total Monthly		7 200 200	
Rental:		\$ <u>238.95</u> /month	
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00	Jon	ooth .
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - I	/month /ack\$0.01 /copy	
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sl as needed (no limitations)	ed in pricing above, inclu nall be included in pricin	odina danana 0 11
Ship To: Monterey County Free Libraries - King City		Bill To: Montarey County Free Libraries 188 Seaside Circle	
402 Boradway			
King City CA 93930		Marina, CA 939	933
Vendor Contact (name & phone):		Billing Contact (name & phone):	
IF THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUNTY NETW AL IS REQUIRED.	ORK AND USED AS A SHARED
TD Security Review		Date:	

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	11:13 AM PDT	Sales Rep Name: 01	egario Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems 1	nales Ren Phone: 93	217500760 ave 105
Company Address	S:540 Work St. Suite E Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep Signature	Blyario Gones
The following equ 12-month term *NETWORKED	1		1 X 36-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh IM C300f	\$ 86.71 /mon	th
Finisher Model:		\$ /mon	
Add-on:		\$ /mon	
Add-on:		\$ /mont	
\dd-on:		\$ /mont	
Security Add-on:		\$ /mont	31 12 12 12
ecurity Add-on:		\$ /mont	add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$ /mont	these requirements, please list
Total Monthly		\$86.71 /mont	those.
Rental:			
Monthly Copies Inc			/month
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$	0.06 - Black \$ 0.0	Жору
XI All delivery, in:	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sl as needed (no limitations) ty Library	hall be included in price Staples included	cing above ded as needed (no limitations)
10: 402 Pro	adway Street		ey County Free Libraries
	ty, CA 93930		aside Circle
King Ci	-71 (- 33330	marina	CA 93933
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	me & phone): Oly Gomez 831.77 Date:	76. 15. fing Contact (n	ame & phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.883
F THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	AL IS REQUIRED.	TWORK AND USED AS A SHARED
D Security Review	v Approved by: Mcholas John	Girard Date: 6/1	L4/2024 10:42 AM PDT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: 01eg	ario Gomez		
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Calar D. M			
Company Address	Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salines CA 93901				
The following equ 12-month term *NETWORKED		month term	36-month term 24-month term		
Copier Model:	Ricoh P C600	\$ 45.52 /month	T		
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	Notes De aut line de 1		
Add-on:		\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard features as Add-ons.		
Add-on:		\$ /month	leatures as Add-ons.		
Add-on:		\$ /month	Security Notes The Court		
Add-on:		\$ /month	Security Note: The County requires full hard disk encryption		
Add-on:		\$ /month	and data overwrite capabilities. If		
Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do not		
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, if		
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet		
Other:		\$ /month	these requirements, please list		
Total Monthly Rental:		\$ 45.52 /month	those.		
Toner included Ship To: Monterey Cour 190 Seaside (Marine)	\$ COlor \$ 0.08 - E e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations)	d in pricing above, inclused in pricing above, inclused in pricing Staples included Bill To: Monterey County 188 Seaside Ci Marina, CA 939	ding drums & rollers g above as needed (no limitations) y Free Libraries role		
reducated Delivery	Date:				
FIF THIS DEVICE PRINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROVE	THE COUNTY NETW AL IS REQUIRED.	ORK AND USED AS A SHARED		
TD Security Review	Approved by:	Date:			

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	11:14 AM PDT	Sales Rep	Name: Olegar	io Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems	nSales Ren	Phone: 831759	08760 ext 105
Company Address	S:540 Work St. Suite E Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep	Signature:	and for
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED	1		-	36-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh IM C300f	0.86	.71 /month	T
Finisher Model:	1	\$	/month	Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:		\$	/month	Note: Do not list standard features as Add-ons.
Add-on:		\$	/month	icatures as Add-ons,
Add-on:		\$	/month	Security Note: The County
Add-on:		\$	/month	requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:		\$	/month	and data overwrite capabilities. If
Add-on:		\$	/month	these are standard features do not
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, if
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$	/month	these requirements, please list
Total Monthly			71 /month	those.
Rental:		-	7.22.02.00	
Monthly Copies Inc			/mor	nth
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$	0.06 - Bla	ck \$ 0.0/cop	v
Toner included hip To: Marina to 190 Sea	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sl as needed (no limitations) Library side Circle CA 93933	hall be include	led in pricing a les included a	above s needed (no limitations) ounty Free Libraries le Circle
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	me & phone): Oly Gomez 831.73 Date:	76.1551ing (Contact (name	& phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.88
F THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUN	ITY NETWO	RK AND USED AS A SHARED
D Security Review	Meladae Ada	Girard		024 10:48 AM PDT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olegan	rio Gomez		
Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems Inc.		0.1 0 0			
Company Address	S: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep Signature:			
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED:		month term	36-month term 24-month term		
Copier Model:	Ricoh P C600	\$ 45.52 /month			
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	Note: Do wat V.		
Add-on:		\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard features as Add-ons.		
Add-on:		\$ /month	leatures as Add-ons.		
Add-on:		\$ /month	Security Note: The Court		
Add-on:		\$ /month	Security Note: The County requires full hard disk encryption		
Add-on:		\$ /month	and data overwrite capabilities.		
Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do n		
ecurity Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, it		
ecurity Add-on:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet		
Other:		\$ /month	these requirements, please list		
otal Monthly			those.		
lental:		\$ 45.52 /month			
fonthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00	les a			
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.08 - 8	/mo Black \$ 0.01 /cop			
Toner included hip To: Monterey Cour	Circle	all be included in pricing	above as needed (no limitations) Free Libraries		
marina	, CA .93933	Marina, CA 93933			
endor Contact (name & phone):equested Delivery Date:		Billing Contact (name & phone):			
F THIS DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO 'E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROVA	THE COUNTY NETWO	PRK AND USED AS A SHARED		
WALLES DE AICE	THE THE PROPERTY OF	TE TE TEROCITOED.			

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olega	nio Gomez			
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-				
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:				
		The second of	(A			
	nipment shall be provided on a:	month term	36-month term 24-month term			
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	\$ 238.95 /month				
Finisher Model:		7 TANDALIAN				
Add-on:	Document Processor		Note: Do not list standard			
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet		features as Add-ons.			
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter	\$ /month				
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$ /month	Security Note: The County			
Add-on:		\$ /month	requires full hard disk encryption			
Add-on:		\$ /month	and data overwrite capabilities. I			
ecurity Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do no			
ecurity Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, if			
Other:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet			
otal Monthly		\$ /month \$ 238.85 /month	these requirements, please list			
lental:		4 Zac.sa /monu				
fonthly Copies Inc	cluded (if anv): 0.00	la -	-41			
ost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - E	/moi				
Toner included		Bill To: Monterey County F 188 Sesside Circle	above s needed (no limitations) res Libraries			
		Marina, CA 93933				
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	me & phone): Date:					
F THIS DEVICE INTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROVA	THE COUNTY NETWO AL IS REQUIRED.	RK AND USED AS A SHARED			

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep N	ame: Olega	rio Gomez		
Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems inc.		Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760 Ext. 105				
Communication A 11		Sales Rep Si	gnature:			
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED		mo	nth term 🔳	36-month term 24-month term		
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	\$ 238.95	/month			
Finisher Model:		\$ 230.83		No. 5		
Add-on;	Document Processor	\$	/month	Note: Do not list standard		
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$	/month	features as Add-ons.		
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter		/month	Security Natural Co.		
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$	/month	Security Note: The County		
Add-on:	TOTAGE CEDO! WHO FIGURESS		/month	requires full hard disk encryption		
Add-on:		\$	/month	and data overwrite capabilities. I these are standard features do no		
Security Add-on:		\$	/month			
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, it add-ons are required to meet		
Other:		\$	/month	these requirements places list		
Total Monthly		\$	/month	these requirements, please list		
Rental:		\$ 238.95	_/month	mose.		
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00		,			
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 -1	Black \$ 0.01	/mo /cop			
Fin delivery, itt	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sl as needed (no limitations)	iali be include	bove, includ d in pricing	from the control of		
Ship To: Monterey Cou	nty Free Libraries - Pejero	Bill To	Monterey County i	Enne I theretoe		
20 Bishop St		DIII TO:	188 Seaside Circ			
Pajaro CA 95	Pajaro CA 95076		Marina, CA 9393:			
/endor Contact (nar lequested Delivery	me & phone):	Billing Co	entact (name	& phone):		
IF THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUNT	TY NETWO	PRK AND USED AS A SHARED		
TD Security Review	V Approved by	D	ate:			

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	11:26 AM PDT	Sales Re	p Name: 01	egario	Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems 1	nales Re	Phone: 83	3175987	760 ext 105
Company Addres	S: 540 Work St. Suite E	Sales Re	p Signature	Occutions	legs:
	Salinas CA 93901			Olegario	Gemen
12-month term	uipment shall be provided on a: _		month term	n 🔀 36	-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	Te:	238.95/mon	th	
Finisher Model:		\$	/mon		Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:	Document Processor	\$	/mon		features as Add-ons.
Add-on:	Copiper Cabinet	S	/mon	th	Total and Tage Olls.
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Co	oin Accep	ter /mon	th	Security Note: The County
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$	/mon		requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:		\$	/mon		and data overwrite capabilities. If
Add-on:		\$	/mont		these are standard features do not
ecurity Add-on:		S	/mont		list them as add-ons. However, if
ecurity Add-on:		\$	/mont		add-ons are required to meet
other:		\$	/mont		these requirements, please list
otal Monthly		\$2	38.95/mont		those.
lental:					
Ionthly Copies In				/month	
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ Color \$	0.06 - B	lack \$ 0.0	04сору	
Toner included Toner included Parkfie 70643 F	ce and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sl as needed (no limitations) Id Library Parkfield Coalinga Rd	hall be inc	taples included in printaples included in Monter 188 Se	cing abo ded as r ey Cou	ove needed (no limitations) unty Free Libraries Circle
equesied Delivery	Dac;	-		W 00 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.883
F THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	E WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	AL IS RE	QUIRED.		
D Security Review	w Approved by: Miliolas John	. Girard	_ Date:	14/202	4 10:52 AM PDT

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	11:17 AM PDT	Sales Rep Name: 01	egario Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems I	naies Rep Phone: 83	
Company Addres	s: 540 Work St. Suite E	Sales Rep Signature:	
	Salinas CA 93901	Sared Itop Englander	Olegario Comes
TE-INOUGH ICIN	nipment shall be provided on a:	month term	36-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh IM C300f	\$ 86.71 /mont	th
inisher Model:		\$ /mont	
Add-on:	1	\$ /mont	
Add-on:		\$ /mont	
Add-on:		\$ /mont	
Add-on:		\$ /mont	
dd-on:		\$ /mont	
dd-on:		\$ /mont	
ecurity Add-on:		\$ /montl	21 .0
ecurity Add-on:		\$ /monti	11
ther:		\$ /month	
otal Monthly		\$86.71 /month	
ental:			
lonthly Copies Inc			/month
ost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$ (0.06 - Black \$ 0.0	A copy
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations) le Library	all be included in pric Staples includ	sing above led as needed (no limitations)
17822 M			ey County Free Libraries
	Te CA 93906		aside Circle CA 93933
		-	
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	ne & phone): Oly Gomez 831.77 Date:	6. Billing Contact (na	ame & phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.885
F THIS DEVICE UNTING DEVICE	E, IID KEVIEW ABBUSINGKOV	AL IS REQUIRED.	WORK AND USED AS A SHARED
D Security Review	Approved by: Mcholas John	Girard Date: 6/1	4/2024 10:49 AM PDT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: 0	legario Gomez			
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760 Ext: 105				
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:				
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED		month ten	m 36-month term 24-month term			
Copier Model:	Ricah P C600	\$ 45.52 /moi	oth			
Finisher Model:		\$ /moi				
Add-on:		\$ /mor	The state of the s			
Add-on:		\$ /mor				
Add-on:		\$ /mor				
Add-on:		\$ /mor				
Add-on:		\$ /mor				
Add-on:		\$ /mon				
Security Add-on:		\$ /mon	41 44 44 44			
Security Add-on:		\$ /mon				
Other:		\$ /mon				
Total Monthly Rental:		\$ 45.52 /mon				
An denvery, in	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up slas needed (no limitations)	ed in pricing above, i	/month /copy ncluding drums & rollers icing above uded as needed (no limitations)			
Ship To: Monterey Cou	inty Free Libraries - Prunedale	Bill To: Monterey	County Free Libraries			
17882 Moro			side Circle			
Prunedale C	A93908		CA 93933			
Vendor Contact (na Requested Delivery	me & phone): Date:	Billing Contact (name & phone):			
FIF THIS DEVICE PRINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUNTY NE	TWORK AND USED AS A SHARED			
TD Security Review	w Approved by:	Date:				

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

J488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olega	rio Gomez			
Company Name:	Datatiow Business Systems Inc.	Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760 Ed: 105				
Company Addres	Company Address: 540 Work Street Suits E, Salinas CA 93901		- VIO par-100			
12-month term	nipment shall be provided on a: _ Yes No	month term	36-month term 24-month term			
Copier Model:	Konica C250I	\$ 238.95 /month				
Finisher Model:		10100111				
Add-on:	Document Processor	A MANUAL OF BRIDGE	Note: Do not list standard			
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$ /month	features as Add-ons.			
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter	\$ /month	0 1 37 -			
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$ /month	Security Note: The County			
\dd-on:	The same of the sa	\$ /month \$ /month	requires full hard disk encryption			
Add-on:			and data overwrite capabilities. I			
ecurity Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do no			
ecurity Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, it			
ther:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet these requirements, please list			
otal Monthly ental:		\$ /month \$ 238.95 /month	those.			
	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up shas needed (no limitations)	d in pricing above, included in pricing	p y			
ip To: Monterey Cou	nty Free Libraries - Prunedale	Bill To: Monterey County	·			
17882 Moro F	Rd.	188 Seaside Circ				
Prunedale CA	93908	Marina, CA 9393				
endor Contact (nar quested Delivery	ne & phone):	Billing Contact (name	& phone):			
F THIS DEVICE	*	THE COUNTY NETWO	DRK AND USED AS A SHARED			
O Security Review		Date:				

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Ole	gario Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Sales Rep Phone: 831-7	
0		Sales Rep Signature:	and the second
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED		month term [36-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	\$ 238.95 /month	
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	
Add-on:	Document Processor	\$ /month	TITLE DO MAI THE DOUBLE
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$ /month	
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter	\$ /month	
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$ /month	Security Note: The County requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:		\$ /month	and data overwrite capabilities. I
Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do no
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, i
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$ /month	these requirements, please list
Total Monthly		\$ 238.95 /month	those.
Rental:		4 room /monu	
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00	10	nonth
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - E		юру
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations)	all be included in pricis	ng above d as needed (no limitations)
62350 Colleg		188 Seasida	Circle
San Ardo CA	93450	Marina, CA 9:	3933
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	ne & phone): Date:	Billing Contact (nar	me & phone):
F THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUNTY NETVAL IS REQUIRED.	VORK AND USED AS A SHARED
D Security Review	Approved by	Date:	

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	11:28 AM PDT	Sales Rep	Vame: 01	egari	o Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems 1	nales Rep	Phone: 83	317598	3760 ext 105
Company Address	5:540 Work St. Suite E	Sales Rep S	Signature	Dentique	of by:
	Salinas CA 93901			Olegan	io Gomes
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED:		m	onth term	ı 🔀 36	6-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	€ 23	3.95/mon	el.	T
Finisher Model:		\$	/mon		Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:	Document Processor	\$	/mon		features as Add-ons.
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$	/mon		Toutines as Aud-ons.
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Co	in Accepte	r /moni	th	Security Note: The County
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$	/mont		requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:		\$	/mont		and data overwrite capabilities. If
Add-on:		S	/mont		these are standard features do not
Security Add-on:		\$	/mont		list them as add-ons. However, if
Security Add-on:		\$	/mont		add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$	/mont		these requirements, please list
Total Monthly		\$238	.95/mont		those.
Rental:					
Monthly Copies Inc				/mont	h
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$	0.06 - Bla	ck \$ 0.0	Жору	
X An denvery, ins X Toner included	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up shas needed (no limitations)	nall be included Star	led in pri les inclu	cing at ded as	needed (no limitations)
hip To: San Luca	as Library	Bill To:	Monter	ey Co	unty Free Libraries
	eresa St.				circle
San Luc	as, CA 93454		Marina	CA 9	3933
endor Contact (nar equested Delivery	ne & phone): Oly Gomez 831.77 Date:	76 · 15 illing (Contact (n	ame &	phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.88
KINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV Approved by: Millolas John 1999-1999-1999-1999-1999-1999-1999-199	AL IS REQI	JIRED.		24 10:53 AM PDT

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	1 11:18 AM PDT	Sales Rep 1	lame: Olegar	To Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems 1	nales Rep I	hone: 831759	98760 ext 105
Company Address: 540 Work St. Suite E Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep S	Sales Rep Signature: - Number of Comp.	
12-monum term	uipment shall be provided on a: _ n : X Yes No	m	onth term X	36-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh IM C300f	\$ 86.	71 /month	
Finisher Model:		\$	/month	Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:		\$	/month	features as Add-ons.
Add-on:		\$	/month	- Icatures as Add-ons.
Add-on:		S	/month	Security Note: The County
Add-on:		\$	/month	requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:		\$	/month	and data overwrite capabilities. If
Add-on:		\$	/month	these are standard features do not
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, if
ecurity Add-on:		\$	/month	add-ons are required to meet
other:		\$	/month	these requirements, please list
Total Monthly			1 /month	those.
Rental:		-		
Inthly Copies In			/moi	nth
ost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$ (0.06 - Blad	k \$ 0.0/cop	v
Toner included hip To: Seaside 550 Har	te and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sh as needed (no limitations) Library Court Avenue c, CA 93955	hall be includ	ed in pricing a les included a	above s needed (no limitations) county Free Libraries de Circle
endor Contact (na equested Delivery	me & phone): Oly Gomez 831.77 Date:	76.155fing C	ontact (name	& phone); Jennifer Hansen 831.883
F THIS DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	AL IS REQU	IRED.	RK AND USED AS A SHARED
D Security Review	w Approved by: Mcholas John	Girard 1	Date: 6/14/20	024 10:49 AM PDT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Oleg	ario Gomez	
Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems Inc.		Sales Rep Phone: 831-758-8760 Ext: 105		
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:		
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED		month term	36-month term 24-month term	
Copier Model:	Ricoh P C600	\$ 45.52 /month		
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	Motor Dr. and Red 4 1 1	
Add-on:		\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard features as Add-ons.	
Add-on:		\$ /month	reatures as Add-ons.	
Add-on:		\$ /month	Security Notes The County	
Add-on:		\$ /month	Security Note: The County requires full hard disk encryption	
Add-on:		\$ /month	and data overwrite capabilities. I	
Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do no	
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, if	
Security Add-on:			add-ons are required to meet	
Other:		\$ /month	these requirements, please list	
Total Monthly Rental:		\$ 45.52 /month	those.	
Monthly Copies Inc Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 -	Black \$ 0.01 /cc	onth	
= 1111 GOTTAOTÀ 1111	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sl as needed (no limitations)	tall be included in pricing	ding drums & rollers g above l as needed (no limitations)	
hip To: Monterey County Free Libraries - Seaside 550 Harcourt Ave.		Bill To: Monterey County Free Libraries 188 Seaside Circle		
endor Contact (name & phone):equested Delivery Date:		Billing Contact (name & phone):		
IF THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO E, ITD REVIEW AND APPROV	THE COUNTY NETW	ORK AND USED AS A SHARED	
TD Security Review		Date:		

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olegario Gomez		
Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems Inc.		Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760, Ext.: 105		
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:		
	uipment shall be provided on a:	m	onth term 🔳	36-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	\$ 238.5	e /	
Finisher Model:		\$ 230.5		
Add-on:	Document Processor	7,000,000		Note: Do not list standard
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$	/month	features as Add-ons.
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter	\$	/month	- C
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$	/month	Security Note: The County
Add-on:		\$	/month	requires full hard disk encryption
Add-on:			/month	and data overwrite capabilities.
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	these are standard features do no
Security Add-on:		\$	/month	list them as add-ons. However, i
Other:		\$	/month	add-ons are required to meet
Total Monthly		\$	/month	these requirements, please list
Rental:		\$ 238.96	_/month	mose.
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00			
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 - B	inal C A A4	/moj /cop	
Toner included	e and repair costs shall be included stallation, and machine pick-up shas needed (no limitations)	an de incind	d in pricing	ing drums & rollers above s needed (no limitations)
	nty Free Libraries - Seaside	Bill To:	Monteney County F	inos i Bernias
550 Hercourt Ave		Bill To: Monterey County Free Libraries 188 Seaside Circle		
Seaside CA 93955			Marina, CA 93933	
endor Contact (name & phone):equested Delivery Date:		Billing Contact (name & phone):		
F THIS DEVICE		THE COUNT	TY NETWO	RK AND USED AS A SHARED
			The same of the sa	

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



	11:21 AM PDT	Sales Rep Name: 01	egario Gomez
Company Name:	Dataflow Business Systems	naies Ren Phone: 83	17508760 AVT 105
Company Addres	S:540 Work St. Suite E Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep Signature:	Olaşario Gomes
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED			36-month term 24-month term
Copier Model:	Ricoh IM C300f	\$ 86.71 /mont	en l
Finisher Model:		\$ /mont	
Add-on:		\$ /mont	
Security Add-on:		\$ /mont	14 / 14 44 44
ecurity Add-on:		\$ /montl	add-ons are required to meet
Other:		\$ /month	these requirements, please list
Total Monthly Rental:		\$86.71 /month	those.
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00		/month
ost-Per-Copy:	\$Color \$	0.06 - Black \$ 0.0	/kopy
Toner included hip To: Soledad 401 Gab	e and repair costs shall be include stallation, and machine pick-up sl as needed (no limitations) Library ilan Drive , CA 93960	Bill To: Monterol 188 Se	cluding drums & rollers sing above led as needed (no limitations) ey County Free Libraries aside Circle CA 93933
endor Contact (natequested Delivery	me & phone): Oly Gomez 831.77 Date:	-	ame & phone): Jennifer Hansen 831.88
F THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	E, IID KEVIEW AND APRROV	AL IS REQUIRED.	WORK AND USED AS A SHARED
D Security Review	v Approved by: Mdiolas John	Girard Date: 6/1	4/2024 10:50 AM PDT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024	Sales Rep Name: 01ega	irio Gomez	
Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems Inc.	Sales Rep Phone; 831-759-8760 Ext. 105		
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901	Sales Rep Signature:		
The following equipment shall be provided on a:	month term	36-month term 24-month term	
Copier Model: Ricoh P C600	0.40.00	design the section of	
Finisher Model:	\$ 45.52 /month		
Add-on:	\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard	
Add-on:	\$ /month	features as Add-ons.	
Add-on:	\$ /month	And the state of t	
Add-on:	\$ /month	Security Note: The County	
Add-on:	\$ /month	requires full hard disk encrypti and data overwrite capabilities these are standard features do n	
Add-on:	\$ /month		
Security Add-on:	\$ /month		
Security Add-on:	- The state of the	list them as add-ons. However,	
Other:	7 22.07.302.1	add-ons are required to meet these requirements, please list	
Total Monthly Rental:	\$ /month \$ 45.52 /month	those.	
Monthly Copies Included (if any): Cost-Per-Copy: \$ color \$ 0.06 - Bi	/mo ack \$ 0.01 /cop		
All maintenance and repair costs shall be included All delivery, installation, and machine pick-up sha Toner included as needed (no limitations) hip To: Monterey County Free Libraries - Soledad 401 Gabitan Dr.	Staples included a Bill To: Monterey County i	above is needed (no limitations) Free Libraries	
Soledad CA 93980	188 Seaside Circi		
	Marina, CA 93933		
endor Contact (name & phone):equested Delivery Date:	Billing Contact (name & phone):		
F THIS DEVICE WILL BE CONNECTED TO T UNTING DEVICE, ITD REVIEW AND APPROVA	HE COUNTY NETWO L IS REQUIRED.	RK AND USED AS A SHARED	

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olegario Gomez		
Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems Inc.		Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8760-Ext105		
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:	a la	
The following equ 12-month term *NETWORKED:		month term	36-month term 24-month term	
Copier Model:	Ricoh P C600	\$ 45.52 /month		
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	Note: Do not list atoudend	
Add-on:		\$ /month	Note: Do not list standard features as Add-ons.	
Add-on:		\$ /month	reatures as Add-ons.	
Add-on:		\$ /month	Security Note: The County	
Add-on:		\$ /month	requires full hard disk encryption	
Add-on:		\$ /month	and data overwrite capabilities. If	
Add-on:		\$ /month	these are standard features do not	
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, in	
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet	
Other:		\$ /month	these requirements, please list	
Total Monthly Rental:		\$ 45.52 /month	those.	
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00	/mc	anth.	
Cost-Per-Copy:	\$ COlor \$ 0.06 -			
This delivery, ins	Or.	ed in pricing above, included in pricing	ling drums & rollers above as needed (no limitations) Free Libraries	
Vendor Contact (name & phone): Requested Delivery Date: IF THIS DEVICE WILL BE CONNECTED TO		Billing Contact (name & phone): THE COUNTY NETWORK AND USED AS A SHARED		
IGIVITAG DEVICE	S, TID REVIEW AND APPROV	AL IS REQUIRED.	JAK AND USED AS A SHARED	
TD Security Review	Approved by:	Date:		

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION

1488 Schilling Place, Salinas CA 93901 Phone (831) 755-4990



Date: 06/05/2024		Sales Rep Name: Olega	rio Gomez	
Company Name: Dataflow Business Systems Inc.		Sales Rep Phone: 831-759-8769 Ext 105		
Company Address: 540 Work Street Suite E, Salinas CA 93901		Sales Rep Signature:	CONTEXT US	
		outen trop organitate.		
The following equal 12-month term *NETWORKED		month term	36-month term 24-month term	
Copier Model:	Konica C250i	\$ 238.95 /month		
Finisher Model:		\$ /month	Note: De dille e 1 d	
Add-on:			Note: Do not list standard	
Add-on:	Copier Cabinet	\$ /month \$ /month	features as Add-ons.	
Add-on:	Coin Unit with Bill and Coin Accepter	\$ /month	Security Note: The County	
Add-on:	Konica C250i Wire Harness	\$ /month	requires full hard disk anomatic	
Add-on:		\$ /month	requires full hard disk encryption and data overwrite capabilities. these are standard features do no	
Add-on:		\$ /month		
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	list them as add-ons. However, it	
Security Add-on:		\$ /month	add-ons are required to meet	
Other:		\$ /month	these requirements, please list	
Total Monthly		\$ 238.95 /month	those.	
Rental:			1	
Monthly Copies Inc	cluded (if any): 0.00	/mc	onth	
Cost-Per-Copy:	S COlor \$ 0.05 - B	llack \$ 0.01 /co	DV	
Toner included Ship To: Monterey Cour 401 Gabitan D	Or.	all be included in pricing	above as needed (no limitations) Free Libraries	
Soledad CA 9	13960	Manne, CA 9393	3	
endor Contact (name & phone):equested Delivery Date:		Billing Contact (name & phone):		
IF THIS DEVICE RINTING DEVICE	WILL BE CONNECTED TO TE, ITD REVIEW AND APPROVA	THE COUNTY NETWO	DRK AND USED AS A SHARED	
	Approved by:			